totalling Baht 31,154.06 million, Australian Dollars currency totalling Australian Dollars

748.04 million and US Dollars currency totalling US Dollars 411.05 million.

All counterparties agreed to pay the interest and the principal amount in accordance with

the terms and conditions specified in the contracts (2024: Baht currency totalling Baht

5,414.70 million, Japanese Yen currency totalling Japanese Yen 15,000 million, Australian

Dollars currency totalling Australian Dollars 812.72 million and US Dollars currency

totalling US Dollars 158.10 million).

RATCH Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

75

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date, this analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain

constant.

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

Impact to profit or loss

1% increase in

interest rate

1% decrease in

interest rate

1% increase in

interest rate

1% decrease in

interest rate

 (in thousand Baht)

2025
Financial instruments with

   variable interest rate  (650,697)  650,697  (127,615)  127,615

Interest rate swaps 333  (333)  -  -

2024

Financial instruments with

   variable interest rate  (409,126)  409,126  (77,857)  77,857

Interest rate swaps 200  (200)  -  -

(c) Hedge accounting

(c.1) Cash flow hedges

At 31 December 2025 and 2024, the Group held the following financial instruments to hedge

exposures to changes in interest rates and energy price volatility.

 Consolidated financial statements

At 31 December 2025 2024

 Maturity Maturity

Within

1 year

After 1 year

but within

5 years

After

5 years

Within

1 year

After 1 year

but within

5 years

After

5 years

 (in thousand Baht)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate swaps

Net exposure (in thousand Baht) -  (637,512)  1,280,092 17,775  (22,351)  1,074,665

Average fixed interest rate (%) -  2.33  2.38 3.60  2.79  2.69

Energy price volatility risk

Energy derivatives -  (2,098,859)  (404,125) (851,615)  (516,303)  (2,224,978)

 Separate financial statements

At 31 December 2025 2024

 Maturity Maturity

Within

1 year

After 1 year

but within

5 years

After

5 years

Within

1 year

After 1 year

but within

5 years

After

5 years

 (in thousand Baht)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate swaps

Net exposure (in thousand Baht) -  (104,639)  - -  (2,712)  -

Average fixed interest rate (%) -  1.96  - -  2.40  -

RATCH Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

76

The amounts at the reporting date relating to items designated as hedged items were as follows.

 Consolidated financial statements

 2025  2024

At 31 December Cash flow hedge reserve

 (in thousand Baht)

Interest rate risk

Variable-rate instruments 3,851,515  3,701,400

Energy price volatility risk

Energy derivatives (2,561,412)  (1,913,404)

 Separate financial statements

 2025  2024

At 31 December Cash flow hedge reserve

 (in thousand Baht)

Interest rate risk

Variable-rate instruments 83,711  2,170

The following table provides a reconciliation by risk category of components of equity and

analysis of OCI items, net of tax, resulting from cash flow hedge accounting.

 Consolidated financial statements

 2025  2024

Cash flow hedges Hedging reserve

 (in thousand Baht)

Balance at 1 January  1,787,996  789,633

Cash flow hedges

Changes in fair value - Interest rate risk 150,115  8,483

Changes in fair value - Energy price volatility risk (648,008)  989,880

Balance at 31 December 1,290,103  1,787,996

 Separate financial statements

 2025  2024

Cash flow hedges Hedging reserve

 (in thousand Baht)

Balance at 1 January  2,170  -

Cash flow hedges

Changes in fair value - Interest rate risk 81,541  2,170

Balance at 31 December 83,711  2,170

RATCH Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

77

20 Capital management

The Board of Director’s Policy is to support the Group’s growth and sustain liquidity at an optimal level

so such capitals generate maximum value to the shareholders and maintain creditability for lenders and

the capital markets. The Board of Directors has regulated the return on investment which includes

returns from operating activities on total equity, excluding non-controlling interests and supervising the

payment of dividends to the shareholders.